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	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2024 Revised Budget, Annualized
	
	$195,121,514
	
	$643,851,308
	
	868.0
	
	5.0

	2025 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	$8,573,431
	
	$0
	
	0.0
	
	(5.0)

	2025 Decision Packages
	
	$20,150,746
	
	$48,802,937
	
	78.0 
	
	8.0 

	2025 Proposed Budget
	
	$223,846,000
	
	$692,655,000
	
	946.0
	
	8.0

	% Change from prior biennium, annualized
	
	14.7%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium, annualized
	
	10.3%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: Sewer rate and capacity charge revenue. 



DESCRIPTION

The Wastewater Treatment Division (WTD) is responsible for collecting and treating wastewater from its designated service area, and for reclaiming wastewater, recycling solids, and generating energy. WTD expenditures are organized in three budgets, including the Wastewater Operating, Water Quality Construction, and Wastewater Debt Service budgets. The operating budget includes both expenditures to operate the five wastewater treatment plants and 390 miles of conveyance pipeline, and rate revenues to support operating, capital, and  debt service needs. As such, revenues associated with the operating budget significantly exceed operating costs; the bulk of revenues have historically been transferred to the capital fund, debt service fund, and used for debt defeasance. 

Operating programs are focused on the conveyance, treatment, and recycling of wastewater and its treatment residuals. Wastewater is received from cities and sewer districts, who deliver it to county interceptor pipelines; generators include both households and business/industry. The West Point, South, and Brightwater treatment plants are considered regional treatment plants and receive and process the bulk of the region’s wastewater; the Carnation and Vashon plants address more limited and localized wastewater processing needs. Agency services also support resource recovery efforts, including biosolids recycling, reclaimed water utilization and distribution, and natural gas/biomethane processing and reuse. The agency’s Industrial Waste program issues permits, and conditions discharge of industrial waste into the sewer system, requiring pretreatment of discharges to minimize impacts on treatment facilities.

Primary revenue sources include the sewer rate, paid by all dischargers, and the capacity charge, assessed for new connections to the wastewater system. In June 2024 council approved a rate increase of 5.75% for 2025 and 7% is projected for 2026. Sales of processing residuals such as biomethane, recycled water, and biosolids, as well as interest on revenue accounts, are other revenue sources.

Increases in operating expenditures can have a larger impact on the rate than an equivalent increase in capital costs because operating expenditures must be funded by cash (rate revenue).

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The 2025 proposed operating budget is 14.7% higher than the annualized 2024 revised budget. The increased budget reflects inflationary operational costs and the addition of 78.0 FTEs and 8.0 TLTs, many related to the expanding capital program.  For the FTE requests related to capital, only the share of the FTE costs related to operating budget is requested in this operating budget. The remaining costs are charged to capital projects.  During the discussions of the 2025 sewer rate, WTD identified the increasing capital project portfolio, inflationary cost pressures, and expanding operational needs as primary drivers of the rate increase. 

Key decision packages are listed below.
· 45.0 FTE, 8.0 TLT, and $2.2 million to support project planning and delivery of an expanded capital portfolio of programs and projects. An additional $8.4 million is included in the appropriation for the capital projects.
· 12.0 FTE and $1.5 million for plant operations at West Point, Brightwater, and South Plant.
· 10.0 FTE and $513,667 to add a capital program unit to the Operations and Maintenance section. (An additional $1.6 million is included in the appropriation for the capital projects.)
· 4.0 FTE and $521,000 for additional human resources staff to address the need for increased staffing of capital and operations work. (An additional $112,000 is included in the appropriation for capital projects.)
· $5 million for increased costs of chemicals used at treatment plants. WTD reports over the last five years the costs for chemicals have risen dramatically, particularly those chemicals used for disinfection and odor control, corrosion control, and solids thickening. 
· $2 million to add appropriation to the operating budget to cover necessary cost increases associated with natural gas, permit fees, parts, and materials. 
· $1.5 million to increase the transfer to Water and Land Resources Division (WLRD) for environmental lab and other services to reflect the inflationary projected increase. 
· $1.3 million for increased electricity costs at South Plant. Some of the increased electricity is needed to assist the facility in meeting the Puget Sound Nutrients General Permit requirements. WTD is also installing two new heat pumps that are expected to support heating the plant.
· $565,000 annually for a technical services contract to strengthen the Asset Management program and support WTD’s Strategic Asset Management Plan.  WTD anticipates funding this consultant contract through the end of 2027. Some of the key services under this contract include condition assessment, forecasting, technology evaluation, planning and spare parts inventory.  
· $362,000 for an inflationary increase to the Waterworks Grant Program based on 1.5% of WTD operating budget. 


KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – SIZE OF STAFF INCREASE

The proposed budget would add 78.0 FTEs to the existing 868.0 FTEs, for an increase of 9% in the size of the employee pool.  This represents a large increase, at a time when there is significant competition for quality skilled technical and capital related labor. The size and timing of the increase may raise concerns about the depth of the recruitment pool; the balance between senior staff and new staff, with implications regarding the ability to allocate needed mentoring and training for new staff; the assignment of new staff to large, complex projects, with the associated opportunity for errors; and the onboarding process.  

The capital and plant operation FTE adds are listed below:

· 45.0 of the new staff will be concentrated in Project Planning and Delivery, a critical performance responsibility for the success of the capital program.  It should be noted that capital staffing impacts operating costs minimally as the staff time is charged primarily to capital projects. Council staff have asked for additional information supporting the determination that an additional 45.0 capital FTE are needed in 2025 for capital program expansion.
· 10.0 FTE to add a capital program unit to the Operations and Maintenance section. This unit would coordinate capital work underway and planned at the three regional treatment plans, two community plants, and dozens of offsite facilities. WTD reports that due to the growing number of capital projects and increased complexity, the WTD operations team needs dedicated staffing to contribute to the design and engineering processes, support construction, commissioning and facilitate a smooth transition of new assets to daily operations and service.
· 12.0 FTE for operations at WTD treatment plants to reduce the growing overtime pressure of plant operations staff and meet the growing needs related to new regulations and new facilities.

FTE Staffing Has Been Growing in Recent Years.
As shown in Table 1, WTD has significantly increased its staffing beginning in 2023. In addition to the positions requested since 2023, WTD estimates needing an additional 50.0 FTE every year to accommodate the expanding capital program. 

In June 2023, the council adopted a supplemental appropriation[footnoteRef:1] to the 2023-2024 Biennial Budget and authorized an additional 73.0 FTE for WTD.  Of those, 25.0 have not yet been filled. In the 2023-2024 Biennial Budget, WTD increased its FTE allocation by 96.0 FTE positions.  Of those, 86.0 positions have been filled. Council staff have asked for additional information on how long it took to fill those positions. WTD reports it currently has a vacancy rate of 13%. If the 25.0 positions authorized in June 2023 are excluded, WTD reports its vacancy rate is 10%, which it reports is the normal vacancy rate goal set by DNRP. [1:  Ordinance 19621] 


Table 1
WTD FTE Growth 2013-2025 
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In response to questions about the ability to hire all positions in 2025, WTD provided the following information:

“Our track record over the last 3 years has been strong, and we continue to apply lessons learned from our experience. WTD will continue to use a prioritized approach over the calendar year and focus on recruitment for the highest priority FTE needs in our capital delivery work groups to fill these positions. Strong collaboration between Capital Delivery and our HR staff will continue. Capital Delivery also continues strong participation in planned external recruitment efforts, including job fairs, internships, and outreach events at colleges and conferences. In addition, the capacity of WTD’s recruitment team has been bolstered through temporary and special duty opportunities to help meet recruitment needs.”

RESPONSE TO COUNCIL INQUIRIES


QUESTION 1:  STAFFING INCREASE: WHAT IS THE JUSTIFICATION FOR THE 45.0 ADDITIONAL CAPITAL POSITIONS IN 2025 AND AN ADDITIONAL 50.0 FTES EVERY YEAR THROUGH 2029? DOES WTD HAVE THE CAPACITY TO ONBOARD THE REQUESTED 78 POSITIONS?

ANSWER:   WTD provided the following response: 

· “The basis for the 50 FTEs per year assumption goes back to 2020 work where we identified more capital needs than delivery capacity at WTD as we began extending the sewer rate forecast to ten years and CSO projects were emerging in that view. The resource constraint model uses a total FTE input to determine the maximum capital delivery output.
· At the time, we needed to make an assumption about how quickly WTD could scale up capital delivery. The division used an annual cap of 50 additional capital FTEs as a high-level assumption for how many positions could successfully be recruited each year, to support the capital program, as one of the constraints on the CIP forecast. The FTE phase-in forecast ends with 2029 FTE adds.
· WTD has added Human Resources staff since 2020, and as the downstream and support staff needs related to this major capital delivery increase have emerged, WTD’s total budget FTE ask has reflected additional recruiting capacity and success in continuing to secure these staffing resources.  
· The total WTD 2025 FTE ask is 78 (higher than 50) and Human Resources supports recruiting all the FTEs (including four in Human Resources), whether project delivery specific or other WTD needs. Each sewer rate and budget process includes a prioritization process for new position adds and the division only moves forward with budget requests that we believe we can successfully recruit for. As noted in the 2025 rate setting and budget, there is an emerging need in WTD’s Operations section. As we determined a capital delivery focused unit needs to be included in the Operations section, we removed 5 capital delivery staff in Project Planning & Delivery from initial estimated adds to make room for the Operations FTEs asks related to capital delivery.  This was not developed with a model, rather a conversation around making recruiting capacity room and adjusting the approach that had evolved since 2020.
· There are substantial changes to the 2026 sewer rate forecast related to a longer time period (20-year forecast from 10) and final CSO schedule, etc. We have four years with the resource constraint approach and enough context so that we are planning to revise with other changes in 2026. We will ensure a clear explanation as we prepare to update the approach and assumptions in 2026.”
· Hiring and on-boarding process: As with the past years, once HR is notified of the number of positions approved, HR will take the following steps:
· Create position numbers.
· Discuss with each section manager capacity for work unit support and priority for each of their approved FTE’s
· Group proposed recruitments by quarter and communicate to hiring authorities when they should develop their scopes. Recruitments will be scheduled by quarter and most recruitments should be started or filled by the end of 2025.
· Tentative timeline to start/fill positions: Q1-20, Q2 22, Q3-20, Q4-16.
· HR has used a combination of regular and contingent staff to meet the recruitment needs for the last few years. We will fill the HR FTEs in parallel with filling the others. We will hire additional TLTs or special duties if needed during this time. From an HR perspective,  with the new HR staff requests included, there should be enough staff to address HR onboarding and support. Other work unit and section onboarding and training is decentralized and occurs with each section.”

QUESTION 2:  WHAT IS THE IMPACT TO THE RATE OF THIS PROPOSED INCREASE IN EXPENDITURES?

ANSWER:   WTD provided the following response: “A back of the envelope approach to answering this question is to take the dollar amount associated with the new FTEs, about $6.1 million, and divide by the 2025 revenue increase which is about $30 million (5.75%). About 20% of the 5.75% increase is then new FTE-related. 20% [multiplied by] 5.75% equals 1.2%. Based on this calculation, 1.2% of the 2025 rate increase is capacity for the new FTEs in the proposed budget.” 

QUESTION 3:  WATERWORKS GRANT PROGRAM: IS THAT INCREASE GOING TO FOLLOW OUR PRACTICE IN TERMS OF COUNCIL GRANTS AND COMPETITIVE GRANTS?

ANSWER:   WTD provided the following response: “Yes, the process will follow the adopted WaterWorks grant awards process found in Ordinance 18031 as amended by Ordinance 18261 (2016) but shortened to accommodate the 1-year budget. The $362,000 inflationary increase is recognizing the incremental increase that equals to 1.5% of the WTD Operating Budget.”

QUESTION 4:  PFAS: IS THE INCREASE BECAUSE OF PFAS? ARE THESE CONTAMINANTS BEING PROACTIVELY CONSIDERED IN LONG-TERM WTD PLANNING? 

ANSWER:  No, the 14.7% increase in WTD’s operational budget is the result of inflationary pressures, increased operational demands, and additional FTEs to support the delivery of the capital program. In 2023, the Council adopted Motion 16434 requesting WTD take nine actions related to PFAS. On October 4, 2024, WTD briefed the Regional Water Quality Committee on actions taken to date. All the work has been done as part of existing WTD program areas. As part of the Regional Wastewater Services Plan Update, WTD will plan for new and anticipated PFAS requirements and do a cost/benefit analysis of early or later action.  
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FTE Adds 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total

Director's Office 2         2         -     1         -     (0)       -     0         -     5         -     5         15                

Environmental & Community Svcs 1         1         -     4         -     2         -     6         -     20      17      1         51                

Finance & Administration 1         -     -     4         -     -     -     1         -     6         -     1         13                

Operations (2)       2         -     -     -     15      5         -     -     15      4         25      64                

Resource Recovery (1)       1         -     2         1         -     -     4         -     9         5         -     20                

Project Planning & Delivery (1)       8         2         7         -     7         -     4         31      42      47      46      193              

Total New FTEs -     14      2         18      1         24      5         14      31      96      73      78      356              

Total Adopted FTEs 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Change

Director's Office 22      24      26      26      27      27      27      27      27      27      32      32      37      15                

Environmental & Community Svcs 50      51      52      52      56      56      58      58      64      64      83      100    101    51                

Finance & Administration 27      28      28      28      32      32      32      32      33      33      39      39      40      13                

Operations 304    302    304    304    304    304    319    324    324    324    339    343    368    64                

Resource Recovery 16      15      16      16      18      19      19      19      23      23      31      36      36      20                

Project Planning & Delivery 171    170    178    180    187    187    194    194    198    229    271    318    364    193              

Total Adopted FTEs 590    590    604    606    624    625    649    654    668    699    795    868    946    356              

Adopted FTE % Change 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total %

Director's Office 9% 8% 0% 4% 0% -1% 0% 1% 0% 19% 0% 16% 68%

Environmental & Community Svcs 2% 2% 0% 8% 0% 4% 0% 9% 0% 31% 20% 1% 102%

Finance & Administration 4% 0% 0% 14% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 18% 0% 3% 48%

Operations -1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 5% 2% 0% 0% 5% 1% 7% 21%

Resource Recovery -6% 7% 0% 13% 6% 0% 0% 18% 0% 38% 16% 0% 125%

Project Planning & Delivery -1% 5% 1% 4% 0% 4% 0% 2% 16% 18% 17% 14% 113%

Total 0% 2% 0% 3% 0% 4% 1% 2% 5% 14% 9% 9% 60%

*2025 is Executive Proposed


